depositors (as the case may be) at the close of business on a particular date and thereupon the dividend

shall be payable to them in accordance with their respective holdings so registered.

3.4.11 Regulation 139(2). Regulation 139(2) is a new provision which provides that the waiver of dividends on

any share by any document shall be effective only if the document is signed by the relevant person and

delivered to the Company and if, or to the extent, the same is accepted as such or acted upon by the

Company.

4. SPECIAL RESOLUTION

The Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution, which is set out in Appendix B of this Circular, is

subject to Shareholders' approval and will be tabled as a special resolution at the EGM.

5. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Other than through their respective shareholdings in the Company, none of the Directors has any

interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution. As at the Latest Practicable

Date, there is no substantial shareholder named in the Register of Substantial Shareholders of the

Company other than as set out below:

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

 Number of

Shares

%(1) Number of

Shares

%(1) Number of

Shares

%(1)

Directors

Lim Hai Cheok(2)  65,000,000 20.00  64,843,750 19.96  129,843,750 39.96

Lim Kim Eng  17,812,500 5.48  – – 17,812,500 5.48

Lim Hock Chye Daniel  6,613,000 2.04 – – 6,613,000 2.04

Wee Piew  – – – – – –

Lim Heng Seng – – – – – –

Leong Ka Yew – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Chong Poh Soon(2) 64,843,750 19.96  65,000,000 20.00 129,843,750 39.96

Notes:-

(1)  The percentage shareholding interest is based on the issued share capital of 324,900,846 Shares (excluding

Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)  Mr Lim Hai Cheok and Mdm Chong Poh Soon are spouses and are accordingly deemed interested in the shares

held by their spouse.

16

6. DIRECTORS' RECOMMENDATIONS

The Directors have fully considered the rationale of the Proposed Resolution and are of the opinion that

the Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution is in the best interests of the Company. Accordingly,

the Directors recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of the Special Resolution relating to the